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Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the meetings of the District Coordination Committees and the Chief Secretaries of States regarding implementation of the Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana are being held regularly in all the States;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the Government has taken corrective measures in this regard; and

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the success achieved as a result thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF POWER (SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SHINDE)

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF STARRED QUESTION NO. 346 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE
LOK SABHA ON 26.08.2011 REGARDING RAJIV GANDHI GRAMEEN VIDYUTIKARAN YOJANA.

(a) & (b) : The Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana (RGGVY) programme is being implemented in 27 States. As informed by the States, States have constituted State level Coordination Committee under the Chairmanship of Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Commissioner and District Level Committees as per Section 166(5) of the Electricity Act, 2003. The details of meetings of State level Coordination Committee and District Level Committees compiled on the basis of information supplied by States are at Annex-I & II respectively.

(c) & (d) : The Government of India has been impressing upon the State Governments to hold regular monthly meetings of State level Coordination Committee and District level Committees.
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